



18/SEL/MP/2026

March 25, 2026

Listing Department
National Stock Exchange of India Limited
Exchange Plaza,
Bandra-Kurla Complex
Bandra (E), Mumbai-400 051.
NSE Symbol: SHEMAROO

Corporate Relationship Department
BSE Limited
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers
Dalal Street,
Mumbai-400 001.
Scrip Code : 538685

Dear Sir/Madam,

Ref: SHEMAROO ENTERTAINMENT LIMITED - ISIN: INE363M01019

Sub: Intimation of Credit Rating under Regulation 30 of the SEBI (LODR), Regulations, 2015

Pursuant to Regulation 30 read with Schedule III of SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015, this is to inform you that CARE Ratings Limited has communicated the updated credit rating of the Company (Issuer) vide their press release dated March 24, 2026, is as follows:

Facilities	Amount (Rs. in Crores)	Rating	Rating Action
Long Term Bank facilities	195.90 (Reduced from 215.00)	CARE BB-; Stable	Downgraded from CARE BB; Stable

The Letter of the aforesaid rating agency(ies) are enclosed for your ready reference.

The same is also disseminated on the website of the Company i.e. www.shemarooent.com.

This is for your information and records.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For Shemaroo Entertainment Limited

Meenakshi A. Pansari
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer
ICSI Membership No.: A53927

Enclosure: A/a

Shemaroo Entertainment Limited

March 24, 2026

Facilities/Instruments	Amount (₹ crore)	Rating ¹	Rating Action
Long Term Bank Facilities	195.90 (Reduced from 215.00)	CARE BB-; Stable	Downgraded from CARE BB; Stable

Details of instruments/facilities in Annexure-1.

Rationale and key rating drivers

Downgrade in the rating assigned to bank facilities of Shemaroo Entertainment Limited (SEL) factors in the moderation in the operating and financial performances with continued uncertainty on the ability of the company to generate adequate cash flow from operations relative to the sizeable debt repayment obligations in the coming years. SEL's consolidated revenue from operations declined by ~11% YoY to ₹455 crore in 9MFY25 on account of slower-than-expected traction in syndication business (B2B leasing of titles) and industry wide headwinds from lower advertising expenditure by businesses. This, coupled with the accelerated inventory amortisation of ~₹30-40 crore per quarter from Q4FY24, translated into operating and net loss in FY25. Further, SEL has sizeable contingent liabilities of about ₹133.61 crore (including input tax credit of ₹70.26 crore along with penalty thereon of ₹63.35 crore) levied by GST department at the company level. CareEdge Ratings understands that the company shall seek necessary legal remedies before the relevant authorities and will continue to monitor the developments in this regard. CareEdge Ratings also notes the clearance of Joint Managing Director, Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer of the company from additional penalty of ₹133.61 crore each.

The rating continues to be constrained by SEL's continued net losses which adversely impacts its networth and weak debt coverage metrics. The rating also factors in vulnerability in advertisement revenue and intense competition from other industry players. The rating, however, continues to derive strength from the experienced promoters, large content library and distribution network.

Rating sensitivities: Factors likely to lead to rating actions

Positive factors

- Substantial growth in scale of operations with improvement in PBILDT margin to above 5% on a sustained basis.
- Favourable resolution of the pending regulatory matters with no material financial impact on the business.
- Improvement in coverage indicators with PBILDT interest coverage above 1.8x on a sustained basis.

Negative factors

- Decline in scale of operations with total operating income (TOI) below ₹400 crore with continued cash losses on a sustained basis.
- Adverse regulatory actions and/or crystallisation of contingent liabilities impacting overall liquidity position.
- Deterioration in overall gearing more than 1.5x on a sustained basis.

Analytical approach: Consolidated

CareEdge Ratings has considered the consolidated financials of SEL owing to financial and operational linkages between the company and its subsidiaries and step-down subsidiaries as detailed in Annexure-6.

Outlook: Stable

The stable outlook reflects CareEdge Ratings view that the company is likely to maintain a moderate financial risk profile over the near term.

Detailed description of key rating drivers:

Key weaknesses

Moderate scale with continued deterioration in profitability and material contingent liabilities:

The overall scale of operations remained moderate with TOI decreased to ₹686.26 crore in FY25 as against ₹708.43 crore in FY24. TOI further moderated to ₹443.58 crore in 9MFY26 was mainly due to continued weakness in the traditional media segment, impacted by the re-entry of major broadcasters on FreeDish and softness in FMCG advertising, and weak traction in traditional syndication/ad-led businesses. Profitability margins remain adversely impacted by ongoing accelerated inventory charge-offs

¹Complete definition of ratings assigned are available at www.careratings.com and other CARE Ratings Limited's publications.

initiated in FY24, which continue to weigh on reported profitability in FY25 and 9MFY26. Further, company reported operating and net loss of ₹76.54 crore and ₹84.96 crore respectively in FY25. The same has further deteriorated in 9MFY26 with operating and net loss widened to ₹172.68 crore and ₹146.50 crore, due to weak operating leverage, continued accelerated inventory charge-offs, and expenses on new initiatives (net of revenue) in 9MFY26. Profitability is expected to remain under pressure amid uncertainty in recovery of advertising and syndication revenues and continued industry competition.

Further, the company received demand order from office of the Principal Commissioner of CGST, Mumbai – East dated February 05, 2025, for recovery of inadmissible input tax credit of ₹70.26 crore along with alleged interest at applicable rate and penalty equivalent to tax amount, penalty of ₹63.35 crore on the company. Considering the size of the demand, the outcome in this regard remains key credit monitorable.

Moderate capital structure and weak coverage ratios:

The entity's capital structure remained moderate, as reflected by an overall gearing of 0.65x as on March 31, 2025, vis-à-vis 0.62x as on March 31, 2024. The marginal weakening in gearing was largely due to the erosion in net worth arising from continued losses, even though the absolute debt level moderated. The debt profile remains largely working capital borrowings, owing to the funding requirement for content acquisition / creation and inventory carrying, with short-term borrowings continuing to form the bulk of total debt. While TOL/TNW remained moderate at 0.85x as on March 31, 2025. The debt protection metrics remain weak and are likely to stay under pressure in the near-to-medium term, given the operating and net loss incurred in FY25 and in 9MFY26 and uncertainty regarding recovery scale. The pressure on earnings is also being driven by continued weakness in the traditional media business amid the re-entry of major broadcasters like Colours, Jio, Sony and Star from 1st April 2025 in the free dish services. The capital structure is expected to deteriorate further due to continued loss incurred in FY26. Further, the board has approved a preferential allotment of equity shares aggregating to ₹15.51 crore to promoters / promoter group towards appropriation of existing unsecured debt. Timely completion of the same is expected to provide some support to the capital structure through a reduction in unsecured debt and an improvement in the equity base; however, the benefit will remain contingent on timely completion of the transaction and improvement in operating performance.

Exposed to intense competition and volatility in advertising revenue:

The company faces stiff competition from both new as well as existing players in the film & television media along with new media segment. Intensified competition in recent years has increased demand for the limited content pool, which has in turn contributed to an increase in costs for content acquisition. Thus, the profit margin of content providers like SEL is expected to remain moderate in medium term. The media and entertainment industry remains vulnerable to cyclicalities in advertisement spends by corporates and the stiff competition including that from the digital players.

Key strengths**Experienced promoters:**

The Managing Director, Mr. Raman Hirji Maroo, has over three decades of experience in the entertainment industry. The company has experienced management team to handle different operations. Moreover, SEL's promoters and management have longstanding relationships with the film production houses and well-known broadcasters in the Indian television & media industry

Large content library supports operations:

SEL's operations are supported by its large and diversified content library, which can be monetised across multiple platforms such as broadcasting, digital media, OTT, DTH and other ancillary channels. As on March 31, 2025, the company's inventory stood at ₹568.35 crore, of which copyrights constituted ₹563.77 crore, reflecting the content-rights-driven nature of the business. The inventory level reduced further to ₹477.31 crore in 9MFY26, in line with the ongoing accelerated inventory rationalisation exercise. As on March 31, 2025, SEL had rights to 2,970 film titles, comprising 1,119 Hindi film titles and 1,851 regional titles. Of these, 1,954 titles were perpetual rights, and 1,016 titles were period rights, which provides a balanced mix of long-tenure and finite monetisation assets. The company also had 152 titles in episodic and special interest / original content, with an aggregate library of 5,381 episodes and 2,522 hours. The company's strategy of monetising content across multiple platforms and later-stage content cycles, where commercial visibility is relatively better, supports its portfolio-level return framework and reduces the risk associated with first-cycle content monetisation

Liquidity: Stretched

Liquidity is stretched, marked by higher utilization of its working capital limits and inadequate cash accruals against high debt repayments resulting in reliance on promoters' funds for debt repayment. While the current ratio was at 2.02x, its quick ratio remained weak at 0.54x as on March 31, 2025. Its bank limits of ₹141.7 crore were utilised at around ~85% during last 12 months ended December 2025. It maintains very high level of inventory. The average inventory days in last two fiscal year(s) remained high at 338 days. Operations are highly working capital intensive with gross current asset days were very high at 451

days on an average basis. While cash-flow from operations was positive at ₹71.04 crore in FY25 increase from ₹26.18 crore in FY24, unencumbered cash and bank balance was around ₹ 7.61 crore as on March 31, 2025, of which ₹0.15 crore pertains to margin money against gross repayments of ₹1.30 crore to 1.50 crore in FY26 to FY28.

Assumptions/Covenants: Not applicable

Environment, social, and governance (ESG) risks: Not applicable

Applicable criteria

[Definition of Default](#)

[Liquidity Analysis of Non-financial sector entities](#)

[Rating Outlook and Rating Watch](#)

[Financial Ratios – Non financial Sector](#)

[Service Sector Companies](#)

About the company and industry

Industry classification

Macroeconomic indicator	Sector	Industry	Basic industry
Consumer Discretionary	Media, Entertainment & Publication	Entertainment	Film Production, Distribution & Exhibition

Shemaroo Entertainment Limited (SEL) is engaged in movies and entertainment business including content aggregation, acquisition, film production and subsequent distribution of the movie rights to be monetised through the broadcasting channels (like television, home entertainment), new media (internet/ Value Added Services, OTT etc.) and preloaded devotional devices. It was established in 1962 as a book circulating library by Mr. Buddhichand Hirji Maroo.

Brief Financials Consolidated (₹ crore)	March 31, 2024 (A)	March 31, 2025 (A)	December 31, 2025 (UA)
Total operating income	708.43	686.26	416.55
PBILDT	0.84	-76.54	-175.93
PAT	-40.67	-84.96	-148.94
Overall gearing (x)	0.62	0.65	NA
Interest coverage (x)	0.02	-2.09	-7.94

A: Audited UA: Unaudited; Note: these are latest available financial results

*PBILDT: Profit before interest, lease rentals, depreciation and tax

Brief Financials Standalone (₹ crore)	March 31, 2024 (A)	March 31, 2025 (A)	December 31, 2025 (UA)
Total operating income	678.20	651.61	422.21
PBILDT*	-0.98	-82.05	-172.69
Profit after tax (PAT)	-42.63	-87.50	-146.50
Overall gearing (x)	0.61	0.65	NA
Interest coverage (x)	-0.03	-2.25	-7.74

A: Audited UA: Unaudited; Note: these are latest available financial results

*PBILDT: Profit before interest, lease rentals, depreciation and tax

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable

Any other information: Not applicable

Rating history for last three years: Annexure-2

Detailed explanation of covenants of rated instrument / facility: Annexure-3

Complexity level of instruments rated: Annexure-4

Lender details: Annexure-5

Annexure-1: Details of instruments/facilities

Name of the Instrument	ISIN	Date of Issuance (DD-MM-YYYY)	Coupon Rate (%)	Maturity Date (DD-MM-YYYY)	Size of the Issue (₹ crore)	Rating Assigned and Rating Outlook
Fund-based - LT-Bank Overdraft		-	-	-	50.00	CARE BB-; Stable
Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit		-	-	-	145.90	CARE BB-; Stable

Annexure-2: Rating history for last three years

Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument/Bank Facilities	Current Ratings			Rating History			
		Type	Amount Outstanding (₹ crore)	Rating	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2025-2026	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2024-2025	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2023-2024	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2022-2023
1	Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit	LT	145.90	CARE BB-; Stable	-	1)CARE BB; Stable (12-Mar-25)	1)CARE BB+; Stable (16-Feb-24) 2)CARE BBB; Negative (18-Sep-23) 3)CARE BBB; Stable (05-Apr-23)	1)CARE BBB; Stable (22-Mar-23)
2	Fund-based - LT-Bank Overdraft	LT	50.00	CARE BB-; Stable	-	1)CARE BB; Stable (12-Mar-25)	1)CARE BB+; Stable (16-Feb-24) 2)CARE BBB; Negative (18-Sep-23) 3)CARE BBB; Stable (05-Apr-23)	1)CARE BBB; Stable (22-Mar-23)

LT: Long term; ST: Short term; LT/ST: Long term/Short term

Annexure-3: Detailed explanation of covenants of rated instruments/facilities: Not applicable**Annexure-4: Complexity level of instruments rated**

Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument	Complexity Level
1	Fund-based - LT-Bank Overdraft	Simple
2	Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit	Simple

Annexure-5: Lender details

To view lender-wise details of bank facilities please [click here](#)

Annexure-6: List of entities consolidated

Sr No	Name of the entity	Extent of consolidation	Rationale for consolidation
1	Canopy Entertainment Private Limited	Full	Wholly owned subsidiary
2	Shemaroo Contentino Media LLP	Full	Subsidiary
3	Shemaroo Media and Entertainment LLC	Full	Wholly owned subsidiary

Note on complexity levels of rated instruments: CareEdge Ratings has classified instruments rated by it based on complexity. Investors/market intermediaries/regulators or others are welcome to write to care@careedge.in for clarifications.

Contact us

<p>Media Contact</p> <p>Mradul Mishra Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: +91-22-6754 3596 E-mail: mradul.mishra@careedge.in</p> <p>Relationship Contact</p> <p>Ankur Sachdeva Senior Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: 912267543444 E-mail: Ankur.sachdeva@careedge.in</p>	<p>Analytical Contacts</p> <p>Akhil Goyal Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: 022-67543590 E-mail: akhil.goyal@careedge.in</p> <p>Ashish Kambli Associate Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: 022-67543597 E-mail: Ashish.k@careedge.in</p> <p>Amandeep Singh Analyst CARE Ratings Limited E-mail: Amandeep.singh@careedge.in</p>
--	--

About us:

Established in 1993, CareEdge Ratings is one of the leading credit rating agencies in India. Registered under the Securities and Exchange Board of India, it has been acknowledged as an External Credit Assessment Institution by the Reserve Bank of India. With an equitable position in the Indian capital market, CareEdge Ratings provides a wide array of credit rating services that help corporates raise capital and enable investors to make informed decisions. With an established track record of rating companies over almost three decades, CareEdge Ratings follows a robust and transparent rating process that leverages its domain and analytical expertise, backed by the methodologies congruent with the international best practices. CareEdge Ratings has played a pivotal role in developing bank debt and capital market instruments, including commercial papers, corporate bonds and debentures, and structured credit. For more information: www.careratings.com

Disclaimer:

This disclaimer pertains to the ratings issued and content published by CARE Ratings Limited ("CareEdge Ratings"). Ratings are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse, or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell, or hold any security. Any opinions expressed herein are in good faith and are subject to change without notice. The rating reflects the opinions as on the date of the rating. A rating does not convey suitability or price for the investor. The rating agency does not conduct an audit on the rated entity or an independent verification of any information it receives and/or relies on for the rating exercise. CareEdge Ratings has based its ratings/outlook on the information obtained from reliable and credible sources. CareEdge Ratings does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions and the results obtained from the use of such information. The users of the rating should rely on their own judgment and may take professional advice while using the rating in any way. CareEdge Ratings shall not be liable for any losses that user may incur or any financial liability whatsoever to the user of the rating. The use or access of the rating does not create a client relationship between CareEdge Ratings and the user.

CAREEDGE RATINGS DISCLAIMS WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS, IMPLIED OR OTHER WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAWS, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, ACCURACY, COMPLETENESS, ERROR-FREE, NON-INFRINGEMENT, NON-INTERRUPTION, SATISFACTORY QUALITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR INTENDED USAGE.

Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CareEdge Ratings have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CareEdge Ratings or its subsidiaries/associates may also be involved with other commercial transactions with the entity. CareEdge Ratings does not act as a fiduciary by providing the rating. The ratings are intended for use only within the jurisdiction of India. The ratings of CareEdge Ratings do not factor in any rating-related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facilities/instruments, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades. CareEdge Ratings has established policies and procedures as required under applicable laws and regulations which are available on its website.

Privacy Policy applies. For Privacy Policy please refer to https://www.careratings.com/privacy_policy

© 2026, CARE Ratings Limited. All Rights Reserved.

This content is being published for the purpose of dissemination of information required as per applicable law and regulations and CARE Ratings Limited holds exclusive copyright over the same. Any reproduction, retransmission, modification, derivative works or use or reference to the contents, in whole, in part or in any form, is prohibited except with prior express written consent from CARE Ratings Limited.

**For detailed Rating Report and subscription information,
please visit www.careratings.com**